OP \$165.00 7732352(

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM583041 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AT R/F 6145/0397

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Truist Bank, as successor to SunTrust Bank		06/25/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Unison Marketplace, Inc. (f/k/a FedBid, Inc.)
Street Address:	21251 RIDGETOP CIRCLE
City:	Dulles
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20166
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77323520	THE BUYER-DRIVEN ONLINE MARKETPLACE
Serial Number:	78688006	FEDBID
Serial Number:	78688033	ACTIVITYCARD
Serial Number:	78882651	BETTER BUYING SMARTER SELLING
Serial Number:	86200160	B2BUY
Serial Number:	86200371	FEDBID EPAYMENT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061209

Email: jessica.bajada-silva@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP,C/O J. Bajada-Silva

Address Line 1: 885 Third Ave

Address Line 4: New York City, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017637-2086
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica Bajada-Silva
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Jessica Bajada-Silva

TRADEMARK 900555525 REEL: 006979 FRAME: 0359

DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2020
Total Attachments: 5	
source=Truist_Unison - Trademark Rele	ease [Executed]_1#page1.tif
source=Truist_Unison - Trademark Rele	ease [Executed]_1#page2.tif
source=Truist_Unison - Trademark Rele	ease [Executed]_1#page3.tif
source=Truist_Unison - Trademark Rele	ease [Executed]_1#page4.tif
source=Truist_Unison - Trademark Rele	ease [Executed]_1#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is dated as of June 25, 2020 (the "Release Date"), by TRUIST BANK, as successor by merger to SunTrust Bank, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Guarantee and Security Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, the "Agent"), for the benefit of each of UNISON SOFTWARE, INC. (formerly known as Compusearch Software Systems, Inc.), a Virginia corporation ("Unison Software") and UNISON MARKETPLACE, INC. (formerly known as FedBid, Inc.), a Delaware corporation ("Unison Marketplace", and together with Unison Software, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, the Grantors have entered into (i) that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of May 8, 2015, in favor of the Agent, (ii) with respect to Unison Software, that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 8, 2015 in favor of the Agent, and (iii) with respect to Unison Marketplace, that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2017 in favor of the Agent (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreements</u>"),

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreements, each Grantor pledged and granted to the Agent a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule I hereto;

WHEREAS, the Agent has filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") notices of security interests in the Trademark Collateral, the Trademark Security Agreements were recorded by the USPTO (i) with respect to Unison Software, (A) on May 8, 2015 at Reel 5512, Frame 0818 and (B) on May 7, 2019 at Reel 6638, Frame 0618, and (ii) with respect to Unison Marketplace, on September 1, 2017 at Reel 6145, Frame 0397;

WHEREAS, the obligations of the Grantors to the Agent have been paid in full and the Grantors have requested that the Agent release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. Effective as of the Release Date, the Agent hereby, without any representation and warranty and without any recourse (a) terminates the Liens and security interests created under the Trademark Security Agreements in the Trademark Collateral, (b) releases its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, (c) discharges any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Agent in the Trademark Collateral, (d) terminates the Trademark Security Agreements except for any provisions therein that expressly survive termination, and (e) assigns, grants and conveys to the applicable Grantor any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Agent understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for each Grantor with the USPTO.

- 3. <u>Further Actions</u>. The Agent further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction that the Grantors may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release; <u>provided</u>, that all such documents are to be prepared by counsel to such Grantor and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by such Grantor.
- 4. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the respective Trademark Security Agreement.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed as an instrument under scal by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

TRUIST BANK, as, Agent

Name:

Title:

DAVID BENNETT

[Signature Page to Trademark Release]

Schedule I

Trademark Registrations

I. Trademark Registrations – Unison Marketplace, Inc. (formerly known as FedBid, Inc.)

Mark	Owner of Record	Date of Registr ation	Registration No.	Application Date	Application No.	Status	Country
THE BUYER- DRIVEN ONLINE MARKETPLACE	Unison Marketplace, Inc.	July 8, 2008	3,461,481	Nov. 7, 2007	77/323,520	Renewed July 8, 2018	US
FEDBID	Unison Marketplace, Inc.	Aug. 22, 2006	3,132,527	Aug. 8, 2005	78/688,006	Renewed August 22, 2016	US
ACTIVITYCARD	Unison Marketplace, Inc.	July 25, 2006	3,120,444	Aug. 8, 2005	78/688,033	Renewed July 25, 2016	US
BETTER BUYING SMARTER SELLING	Unison Marketplace, Inc.	Mar. 13, 2007	3,217,735	May 12, 2006	78/882,651	Renewed March 13, 2017	US
B2BUY	Unison Marketplace, Inc.	June 30, 2015	4,765,409	Feb. 21, 2014	86/200,160	Registered	US
FEDBID EPAYMENT	Unison Marketplace, Inc.	May 19, 2015	4,737,566	Feb. 21, 2014	86/200,371	Registered	US

II. Trademark Registrations – Unison Software, Inc. (formerly known as Compusearch Software Systems, Inc.)

Mark	Owner of Record	Date of Registr ation	Registration No.	Application Date	Application No.	Status	Country
COMPUSEARCH	Unison Software, Inc.	December 13, 2011	4,070,525	May 6, 2011	85/314,432	Cancelled July 20, 2018	US

4

FEDCONNECT	Unison Software, Inc.	Sept. 15, 2015	4,813,779	March 6, 2014	86/212,551	Registered September 15, 2015	US
FEDCONNECT	Unison Software, Inc.	April 8, 2008	3,409,120	April 4, 2006	78/853,490	Renewed April 8, 2018	US
PRISM	Unison Software, Inc.	May 26, 2015	4,744,820	March 6, 2014	86/212,547	Registered May 26, 2015	US
SPECTRUMCLM	Unison Software, Inc.	May 26, 2015	4,744,809	March 5, 2014	86/211,282	Registered May 26, 2015	US

III. Trademark Applications

None.

RECORDED: 06/25/2020